

14-4104(L)

14-3590(CON), 14-3607(CON), 14-4129(CON), 14-4130(CON),
14-4131(CON), 14-4132(CON), 14-4135(CON), 14-4136(CON),
14-4137(CON), 14-4138(CON), 14-4139(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

(For Continuation of Caption See Following Page)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SCHONBRUN, DESIMONE, SEPLOW,
HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP
Paul L. Hoffman
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
Telephone: (310) 396-0731
Facsimile: (310) 399-7040

HAUSFELD
Michael D. Hausfeld
Kristen M. Ward
1700 K Street, N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 540-7200
Facsimile: (202) 540-7201

NAGEL RICE, LLP
Diane E. Sammons, Esq.
Roseland, New Jersey, 07068
(973) 618-0040

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
Tyler R. Giannini
6 Everett Street, Third Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-7368

FORD MOTOR CO., INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendants-Movants,

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.,
Defendant.

LUNGISILE NTZEBESA, DOROTHY MOLEFI, TOZAMILE BOTHA, MNCEKELELI
HENYN SIMANGENTLOKO, SAMUEL ZOYISILE MALI, MSITHELI WELLINGTON
NONYUKELA, MPUMELELO CILIBE, WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS, JAMES MICHAEL
TAMBOER, NONKULULEKO SYLVIA NGCAKA, individually and on behalf of her deceased
son, NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, MIRIAM
MZAMO, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, LESIBA KEKANA, DENNIS
VINCENT FREDERI BRUTUS, MARK FRANSCH, ELSIE GISHI, THOBILE SIKANI,
REUBEN MPHELA, CATHERINE MLANGENI, ARCHINGTON MADONDO, MICHAEL
MBELE, THULANI NUNU, MAMOSADI MLANGENI, THANDIWE SHEZI, SAKWE
BALINTULO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

SIGQIBO MPENDULO, NYAMEKA GONIWE, THEMBA MEQUBELA, ANDILE
MFINGWANA, F.J. DLEVU, unlawfully detained and tortured during period 1964/4, LWAZI
PUMELELA KUBUKELI, unlawfully forced to flee into exile in 1985, FRANK BROWN, P.J.
OLAYI, SYLVIA BROWN, H. DURHAM, M.D., WELLINGTON BANINZI GAMAGU,
Violations of Pass Laws, unlawful detention 1981/1983, torture subjected to discriminatory labor
practices 1981, HERMINA DIGWAMAJE, SAKWE BALINTULO KHULUMANI,

Plaintiffs,

HANS LANGFORD PHIRI,

ADR Provider-Appellant,

-v-

SULZER AG, DAIMLERCHRYSLER NORTH AMERICA HOLDING CORPORATION,
DEBEERS CORPORATION, SCHINDLER HOLDING AG, NOVARTIS AG, ANGLO-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend Their Complaints.4

A. Alien Tort Statute Claims Are Permitted to Proceed When Plaintiffs Plead Relevant Conduct in the United States that Aids and Abets an International Law Violation.4

B. Plaintiffs Allege Conduct that Purposefully Facilitated the Commission of International Law Violations, Thus Establishing Aiding and Abetting Claims.6

1. Otherwise Legitimate Acts, Such as Technology or Vehicle Sales, Were Unlawful in the Context of Apartheid Sanctions Regimes that Indicated Such Actions Aided and Abetted International Law Violations.....9

2. The Allegations Indicate Far More than Mere, Routine Corporate Control Over Subsidiaries but Rather Tight, Purposeful Involvement by Parent Corporations in the Relevant Unlawful Acts.12

C. Plaintiffs Allege Relevant Conduct in the United States to Overcome *Kiobel II*’s Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....15

1. Relevant Conduct in the United States by the Parent Corporations Themselves Constitutes Aiding and Abetting, Not Simply Vicarious Liability for Actions of Subsidiaries.16

2.	U.S.-Based Parent Involvement in International Law Violations Amounted to More Than Mere Corporate Oversight of a Subsidiary and Instead Involved Unlawful Acts in the United States.	19
II.	There Is Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute.	20
A.	<i>Kiobel I</i> is No Longer Binding Law on the Question of Corporate Liability.	20
B.	Corporations May Be Sued Under the Alien Tort Statute.	21
1.	<i>Kiobel I</i> is the Only Appellate Decision Before or After <i>Kiobel II</i> to Reject Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute.	21
2.	Corporate Liability is Recognized under Federal Common Law.	22
3.	Corporate Liability Is Recognized under International Law.	25
III.	Claims for Aiding and Abetting Are Cognizable Under the Alien Tort Statute.	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	24
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 21
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	22
<i>Daimler v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 28
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	26

<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 23, 25
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krishanti v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2014 WL 1669873 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2014).....	17
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 20
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Blé Goudé</i> , Case No. ICC-02/11-2/11, Decision (Dec. 11, 2014).....	5, 7
<i>Prosecutor v. Brima, et al.</i> , SCSL-04-16-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 22, 2008).....	5
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998).....	5
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 28, 2013)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Popović, et. al.</i> , Case No. IT-05-88-A, Appeal Judgment (Jan. 30, 2015).....	5

<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Appeal Judgment (Jan. 23, 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A, Appeal Judgment (Sept. 26, 2013)	5, 8
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Nath</i> , No. 14-1724-cv, 2014 WL 7232492 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2014)	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> , 6 State Trials 710 (1966)	22
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others (The Zyklon B Case)</i> , 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C. Mass 1822).....	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	24
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 76-77 (1789)	24
Other Authorities	
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008)	26
